CRCGANIZATION OF
PUNCTIONAL CGROUPS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
REQUESTE
ALLOCATICN QF 1982-83

DESEGREGATION FUNDS

SUMMER CAMP IOR

CAZTVIC ZEVELOPMENT,
WINTHRCY? COLLLGE

i

The Citadel

TR F: S bt

south Carolinag State College

South Carolina

Commission On Higher Education

HOWARD R, BOCIER

TOLEFHONE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTON

8037 YSB-2a0T7

SUMMARY REPQRT
Meeting of Commission on Higher Education, August 5, 19872

The Commission received as information a report by Mr. William T.
Putnam, Executive Director of the State Budget and Control Board, on
the organization of State zgencies into "functional groups'" to address
specific areas of interest. The functional groups are ewpected to be
key components in the development of policies, objectives, and prioriti
by the fPudget and Control Beard for use in the budget process. The
postsccondary education functional group includes, in addition to the
Commission on ligher Educatlon, the public senior colleges and univer-
sities, the State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education, the
Higher Education Tuition Grants Committee, and the Adviscry Council on
Vocational and Technical Pducation.

Two capital improvement requests were approved by the Commission:
(1) Request to Purchase House Adjacent to Campus for 0Office Space,

Clemson University; and (2) RKequest to Lease Warehouse Space, Lander
College.

The Commission reccived as information a report that the State
Budget and Control Board, on August 4, 1882, approved the Commission's
recommendaticns on the allocatlion of 1282-83 desegregation funds appro-
priated for implementation of the State Desegregation Plan.

Sr. Glenn C. Thomas, Interim President of Winthrop College, reporte
on the Surmer Camp for Academic Development at Winthrop. The three-wee
Summer Carp, supperted by desegregation funds, is conducted for a
selected group of high school students who have completed the ninth

grade. A mIninum of 80 percent cf the students admitted to this pro-
gvam are bhlack.

The Commission approved the 1822 annual reprort on Trogress in
implementing the State Desegregation Plan, required by the U.S. Depart-

ment of Tducation annually during the 1ife of the Plan.

The recommencdations of the Commission for 1983-84 appropriations

Tor current operations of the State public colleges and universities
and the Btate Board Zor Technical and Comprehensive Eduecation instruc-
{ tional trograms, are summarized below:

$10,533,641

\']

Includes in Unigue Co
-

ot
Hllivery Collere =T

EI'J L

LC5

S300,000

15,473,638

i A e L

includes in Uniaque Comvs:
Felion "mboratory Sconool

277,004

(Over)




South Careclina State College {continued)
Equipment and Additi-nal Home
Economics Teacher, Felton
Laberatory School 39,222

Winthropn College 14,266,223
Includes in Unique Costs:
University &ffiliated
Facilities Program 1y, 000
Winthrop/MUSC Satellite
Nursing Program 20,543

College of Charleston 13,817,070
Includes in Unique Coste:
Campus Security 266,577
Maintenance of Historical
Buildings 200,500
Rent for Faculty Ofices 27,080

Francis Marion College 7,127,811
Includes in Unique Costs:
Francis Marion/MUSD Satellite
Nureing Program 58,932

Lander College 5,082,406
Includes in Unique Costs:
Rent 20,130

U.5.C.-Alken 3,928,982

=
Vg
[gp]

.~Coastal . 5,417,782

U.8.C.-8partanburg 5,535,094

1.5.0.-Beaufort 556,243

U.5.C.-Lancaster 1.421,8924

U.5.0.-Salkehatchie 875,191

U.S.C.-Sumter 1,837,500

U.5.C.-Unlen . 591,888

U.5.C.-Columbia B3,316,510
Includes in Unique Costs:
Rent 203,155
Computing Ecuipment: 875,000
Ph.D. in Pharmacy 35,668

Clemson University 50,841,713
Includes in Unigue Coszs:
Frniergy Research 300,

[}
[}
<
o

5

ToTral FORWMULA TNETITUTEITNE 220,879,586

i




Medical University of South Carclina - Academic

Divieien

Includes:

Utility Cost Tnoreases 534,127
Replacament of Obsolete Eguipment 1,000,000
Normal Maintenance 973,942
Library Resources 154,000
Institutional Support 51,000 -
Instruction, College of Medicine -

Genetics 100,000
Instructicn, College of Pharmacy -

B.3., and Pharm.D 43,000

M.U.3.C. - Hospital
Includes:
Medieaid Cutback, and
Replacement of Chsolete Equip-

ment 999,311
M.U.5.C. - Statewide Programs
Includes:
Censortiun of Community Hospitals 12,000

M.U.8.C. - Charleston Higher Fducation
Consortium

TOTAL M.U.8.C.

U.3.0. School of Medicine

Includes:
Operation and Maintenance of VA
Faclilities ($4726,843) and
Utilities for VA Tacilities

($613,840) . 1,040,683
Fevlacement of Funds Vetoed

by Governeor 258,083
Replacement of Federal @unds - 588,917

TOTAL FUZLIC SZNIOR COLLEGES AN2 UNIVEESITILS

ate Bodrd for Technical znd Comhrehensive
- -

SaTION L IImIaTI LI L D IEDans

Tunds to bring SBTCE up to ftull
formula funding using the
Commission's Appropriaticon
Tormula 8,023,341

GRAND TOTAL

47,995,152

16,933,850

11,787,980

139,719
76,306,701

11,267,738

309,054,026

$371,489,789




